

**CASE No. 22-11172**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CORNELIUS CAMPBELL BURGESS,

*Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

JENNIFER WHANG, in her official capacity as an Administrative Law Judge;  
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION;

MARTIN J. GRUENBERG, in his official capacity as Acting Chairman of the FDIC;  
MICHAEL J. HSU, in his official capacity as a Director of the FDIC; ROHIT CHOPRA,  
in his official capacity as a Director of the FDIC,

*Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas  
No. 7:22-cv-100 — The Honorable Reed O'Connor, U.S. District Judge, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

Thomas A. Berry  
*Counsel of Record*  
Isaiah McKinney  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
443-254-6330  
tberry@cato.org

April 7, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Constitution Requires Separation of Government Powers and Protections for the Accused.....	4
II. This Type of Action Existed at Common Law, and There is a Right to a Jury Trial Under <i>Jarkesy</i> .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atcheson v. Everitt</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1142 (K.B. 1775).....	10
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	9
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , No. 7:22-cv-00100-O, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213050 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2022) .....	2, 3
<i>Calcraft v. Gibbs</i> , 101 Eng. Rep. 11 (K.B. 1792).....	11
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters &amp; Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1989) .....	12, 13
<i>Cox v. Mundy</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 267 (K.B. 1764).....	11
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	9
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014).....	4
<i>Gervys v. Cooke</i> , Mich. 14 Hen. 8, pl. 5, 119 S.S. 108 (C.P. 1522).....	12
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	4, 9
<i>Hastynge v. Beverley</i> , Pasch. 2 Ric. 2, Ames 121 (C.P. 1379).....	12
<i>Hepner v. United States</i> , 213 U.S. 103 (1909) .....	10
<i>In re Margery</i> , Y.B. Trin. 2 Hen. 6, pl. 4, fol. 12b, 13a (C.P. 1424).....	12
<i>Jacob v. United States</i> , 13 F. Cas. 267 (1821).....	11
<i>Jarkesy v. S.E.C.</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Lucia v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	2
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okden v. Keynel</i> , 83 Eng. Rep. 243 (K.B. 1680).....	11
<i>Patterson v. United States</i> , 15 U.S. 221 (1817).....	11
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	5
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	4, 8
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	9
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	1, 10

*United States v. Giles*, 13 U.S. 212 (1815).....11  
*United States v. Mundell*, 27 F. Cas. 23 (1795).....11  
*United States v. Regan*, 232 U.S. 37 (1914) .....10  
*United States v. Tenbroek*, 28 F. Cas. 33 (Cir. Ct. D. Penn. 1815) .....11  
 Y.B. Hil. 19 Hen. 6, pl. 6, fol. 49b (C.P. 1441).....13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....1  
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....5  
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....5  
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....5

**Other Authorities**

Caleb Nelson, *Adjudication in the Political Branches*, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007) ..... 4, 7, 8  
 Caleb Nelson, *Sovereign Immunity as a Doctrine of Personal Jurisdiction*, 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1559 (2002) .....8  
*Case of the Mayor and Burgess of Lynne Regis, concerning Minosmer of Corporations*, X Reports of Edward Coke 122 (1777).....11  
 David J. Seipp, *Trust and Fiduciary Duty in the Early Common Law*, 91 B.U. L. Rev. 1011 (2011) ..... 12, 13  
 Gary Lawson, *The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State*, 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994).....6  
 Ilan Wurman, *Constitutional Administration*, 69 Stan. L. Rev. 359 (2017) .....5  
 John Harrison, *Public Rights, Private Privileges, and Article III*, 54 Ga. L. Rev. 143 (2019).....7, 8  
 Rachel E. Barkow, *Separation of Powers and the Criminal Law*, 58 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2006).....6  
 Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, *The Depravity of the 1930s and the Modern Administrative State*, 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 821 (2018).....6  
 The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) .....5, 6  
 The Federalist No. 79 (Alexander Hamilton) .....5  
 William Baude, *Adjudication Outside Article III*, 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020) .....7

William Bradford Reynolds, *Originalism and the Separation of Powers*, 63  
Tul. L. Rev. 1541 (1989).....5
